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COMMENT 2B – LUKE ANDERSON, CHICO HEALTHY AIR ALLIANCE 

Response 2b-1: The commenter repeats concerns he submitted in writing regarding no 
feasible air quality mitigation being a political opinion rather than 
scientific analysis (Response 2a-1). The commenter also notes that, 
according to CEQA, there is never a need for an unavoidable impact 
and states that impacts can always be taken to a level below the 
significance threshold through mitigation.   

The commenter is referred to Responses 2a-1 through 2a-3. 

Response 2b-2:  The commenter repeats concerns he submitted in writing regarding 
developers paying for air impacts or whether the public will bear the costs 
via health burdens (Response 2a-4). 

The commenter is referred to Responses 2a-1 through 2a-4. 
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COMMENT 3A – MARK STEMEN, CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, CHICO 

Response 3a-1: The commenter references pages 4.14-26 and -27 of the DEIR and notes 
that the reduction in fuel use discussed on these pages is being attributed 
to increased fuel efficiency. The commenter goes on to ask if the City is 
going to require everyone to buy a new car, noting that there is no way to 
calculate the effect of increased fuel efficiency on generation of climate 
change gases. The commenter points to the footnote for Table 4.14-1 of 
the DEIR, which shows a 27 percent increase in fuel consumption. 

There are no proposed policy provisions contained within the General 
Plan Update that require everyone to buy a new car.  

As stated on page 4.14-26 of the DEIR, while an increase in population as 
anticipated under the proposed General Plan Update would result in an 
increase in vehicle trips, these trips would be reduced in length due to the 
increased density proposed under the proposed General Plan Update, 
thus reducing the amount of automobile fuel consumed. In other words, 
placing homes, jobs, goods, and services in close proximity to each other 
would reduce the distance people would need to drive to go to work or 
to make purchases. According to a fuel consumption analysis conducted 
for the proposed General Plan Update, the City of Chico consumed 
approximately 165,509 gallons of automotive fuel (diesel and gasoline) 
per day in 2008. As a consequence of the proposed General Plan Update 
policy provisions and the Land Use Diagram that result in the reduction of 
vehicle miles traveled per household (as compared to build-out under the 
1994 General Plan), as well as the fuel efficiency requirements of Assembly 
Bill (AB) 1493, automobile use in the City of Chico is projected to result in 
the consumption of 159,932 gallons of automotive fuel per day at build-
out under the proposed General Plan Update. This amount equates to a 
reduction of 5,577 gallons of automotive fuel used per day over existing 
conditions.   

Gallons of automotive fuel consumption were quantified using EMFAC2007, 
which provides fuel consumption projections according to the unique 
vehicle and speed composition of each county in California. The number of 
vehicles in each class is based on an analysis of Department of Motor 
Vehicles (DMV) registration data. These vary by calendar year and 
geographic area, so the makeup of the vehicle fleet is dependent on the 
calendar year and geographic area. The fuel consumption analysis 
provided under Impact 4.14.1 in the DEIR is based on detailed 
assumptions and modeling output files found in Appendix F of the DEIR.  

While Impact 4.14.1 in the DEIR analyzes projected energy consumption, 
which encompasses automotive fuel use, Table 4.14-1, cited by the 
commenter, is actually located in the discussion analyzing Impact 4.14.2 
of the DEIR. Impact 4.14.2 analyzes projected greenhouse gas (GHG) 
emissions under the proposed General Plan Update. Direct area source 
and mobile source GHG emissions were quantified using the URBEMIS 
model. Indirect emissions from electricity and natural gas demand and 
water conveyance were quantified in accordance with the methodology 
outlined in the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association’s CEQA 
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and Climate Change White Paper (2008). At the time of preparation of 
the DEIR and as stated under Table 4.14-1 on page 4.14-28, mandated 
future passenger vehicle fuel economy improvements instigated by 
AB 1493 could not be included due to limitations in mobile source 
emissions modeling software, unlike the modeling software used to 
quantify fuel consumption estimates under Impact 4.14.1 of the DEIR, 
which as discussed above, was able to be quantified accounting for the 
fuel efficiency requirements of AB 1493.  

Therefore, while the fuel consumption analysis contained under Impact 
4.14.1 in the DEIR identifies a reduction of 5,577 gallons of automotive fuel 
used per day in the year 2030 over existing conditions, Table 4.14-1 under 
Impact 4.14.2 of the DEIR identifies GHG emissions from automotive 
sources as increasing. Despite the limitations of mobile source emissions 
software at the time of DEIR preparation, the quantified greenhouse gas 
emissions are considered appropriate, as they demonstrate the most 
conservative estimates. As stated on page 4.14-28 of the DEIR, the actual 
GHG emissions resulting in 2030 will likely be much less than shown in Table 
4.14-1. 

Response 3a-2: The commenter references pages 4.14-29 and -52 of the DEIR and states 
that, despite 22 pages of sustainability measures, the DEIR concludes that 
the General Plan will not reduce GHGs but increase them. The 
commenter asks how this meshes with the goal of reducing GHGs.  

The discussion under Impact 4.14.2 of the DEIR demonstrates a substantial 
effort to describe the lengths the City of Chico is undertaking to address 
impacts resulting from GHG emissions. As stated in Section 4.14 of the 
DEIR, the proposed General Plan Update seeks to reduce the 
environmental impact of land use development by limiting the amount of 
land consumed and increasing the viability of walking, biking, and transit 
by balancing growth and conservation through the reinforcement of the 
city’s compact urban form, establishing urban growth limits, and 
managing where and how growth and conservation will occur. These 
smart growth strategies have well-documented benefits in terms of lower 
GHG emissions due to fewer and shorter vehicle trips, since residents and 
employees of these areas have more home, work, and shopping 
opportunities within walking or biking distance.  

Furthermore, Table 4.14-2 on pages 4.14-31 through -52 of the DEIR, in 
compliance with BCAQMD recommendations, summarizes the level of 
consistency of the General Plan Update policies and actions with the 
California Air Pollution Control Officers Association’s Model Policies for 
Greenhouse Gases in General Plans that were developed to assist local 
agencies in addressing climate change and greenhouse gas reduction 
measures in a manner consistent with state efforts. Overall consistency of 
the proposed General Plan Update policies and actions with the model 
policies is intended to be indicative of the proposed General Plan 
Update’s self-mitigating capabilities with respect to GHG emissions. 

In addition, as noted on page 4.14-29 of the DEIR, the City is developing a 
Climate Action Plan (CAP). The CAP will provide a strategy to ensure the 
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City fulfills its commitment to the U.S. Conference of Mayors Climate 
Protection Agreement to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 25 percent 
from 2005 levels by the year 2020. The CAP will include a summary of the 
recently conducted Community Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory as 
well as programs and actions to reduce greenhouse gas emissions in the 
energy, transportation, solid waste, water, and land use and 
development sectors that will help achieve Chico’s emissions reduction 
target. Completion of the CAP implements the policy direction of the 
proposed General Plan Update to reduce greenhouse gases (Policy 
SUS-6.1).  

The proposed General Plan Update includes a number of policies and 
actions designed to reduce GHG emissions that are consistent with AB 32 
and completion and implementation of the CAP by the City will provide 
for additional City activities designed to reduce GHG emissions. As of the 
preparation of this DEIR, a draft of the CAP had not been completed, so 
no GHG reductions from implementation of the CAP are yet factored. 

Implementation of specific policies and actions from the upcoming CAP 
could potentially mitigate GHG emissions consistent with the City’s GHG 
reduction goal of 25 percent of 1990 levels by 2020 as well as state efforts 
to reduce GHG emissions. However, as the CAP has not been fully 
developed at this time and its reduction measures are not currently 
known, the DEIR cannot ensure its GHG mitigating qualities and therefore 
conservatively concludes that the impact is cumulatively considerable 
and significant and unavoidable. 

 

 



3.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

City of Chico General Plan Update 
January 2011 Final Environmental Impact Report 

3.0-55 

 



3.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

General Plan Update City of Chico 
Final Environmental Impact Report January 2011 

3.0-56 



3.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

City of Chico General Plan Update 
January 2011 Final Environmental Impact Report 

3.0-57 

COMMENT 3B – MARK STEMEN, CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, CHICO (VERBAL) 

Response 3b-1: The commenter references page 4.14-26 of the DEIR and expresses 
concerns that the DEIR does not quantify how much more energy would 
be consumed under the proposed General Plan Update versus the 1994 
General Plan. The commenter questions how energy use can be 
increased and GHGs decreased at the same time.  

The DEIR quantifies how much more energy would be consumed under 
the proposed General Plan Update in the year 2030 as compared to 
baseline year 2008 conditions. Regarding the projected decrease of 
energy use and increase of GHG emissions, the commenter is referred to 
Response 3a-1 for a comparison of energy consumption modeling 
software and mobile source GHG emissions utilized at the time of DEIR 
preparation.  

Response 3b-2: The commenter repeats concerns he submitted in writing regarding 
increased fuel efficiency and the generation of GHGs (Response 3a-1). 
The commenter also questions how the City will increase the number of 
cars and the distance those cars travel and yet reduce the overall 
amount of fuel burned.  

The commenter is referred to Response 3a-1. In addition, as a point of 
clarification, as stated on page 4.14-26 of the DEIR, while an increase in 
population as anticipated under the proposed General Plan Update 
would result in an increase in vehicle trips, these trips would be reduced in 
length [italicized for emphasis] due to the increased density proposed 
under the General Plan Update. 

Response 3b-3: The commenter repeats concerns he submitted in writing regarding the 
footnote for Table 4.14-1 of the DEIR. The commenter asks if the modeling 
software is not providing the number [for increased fuel efficiency] and 
asks where it is coming from. The commenter also references Appendix B 
and notes that as people live denser they reduce opportunities to be able 
to get what they need from where they are. The commenter concludes 
that the research in the DEIR does not seem to support the claim that 
everyone is making that the General Plan Update will reduce GHGs.  

The commenter is referred to Response 3a-1 for clarification of the 
footnote of Table 4.14-1 under Impact 4.14-2 of the DEIR and that it does 
not apply to the fuel consumption analysis discussed under Impact 4.14-1. 
The commenter’s opinion, unsupported by any provided evidence, that 
higher-density growth patterns will “actually then restrict the number of 
opportunities for people to be able to get what they need from where 
they are” is not true. According to the Technical Memorandum prepared 
by Fehr & Peers for the DEIR (see Appendix B of the DEIR), vehicle travel is 
influenced by the relation of four factors to each other; population 
density, jobs to housing balance, alternative transportation network 
quality, and accessibility by all modes of transport to regional activity 
(e.g., jobs and retail) centers, not simply one factor as the commenter 
suggests.   
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For example, if a future Chico neighborhood is 20 percent denser, 15 
percent more diverse, has a 10 percent better pedestrian design index, 
but has access to 20 percent fewer regional destinations than an average 
existing Chico neighborhood, the study neighborhood could be expected 
to generate 1.5 percent fewer vehicle trips due to all of these factors (20% 
x -0.043 + 15% x -0.051 + 10% x 0.031 + (- 20%) x -0.036 = -1.5%). 

The intent of the proposed General Plan Update is to accommodate 
anticipated growth through compact, infill, and mixed-use development, 
as well as focusing intensified redevelopment along transit corridors and 
at other key locations, to confine growth to the immediate Chico area. 
These development patterns will result in reductions in vehicle miles 
travelled in Chico and are consistent with the results of similar efforts 
conducted in other parts of California, specifically the Sacramento 
Regional Blueprint planning process and the blueprint planning in the San 
Joaquin Valley and San Louis Obispo area.  

Response 3b-4: The commenter repeats a comment he submitted in writing that page 
4.14-52 of the DEIR admits that the General Plan Update will not reduce 
GHGs but increase them (Response 3a-2). The commenter states that the 
City should figure the “stuff” out and bring it back to Council.  

The commenter is referred to Response 3a-2.  
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COMMENT 4 – ROBIN HUFFMAN, BUTTE ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL (VERBAL) 

Response 4-1: The commenter states that Section 4.9, Hydrology and Water Quality, of 
the DEIR discusses groundwater basins, groundwater bearing zones, and 
groundwater supply but does not say anything about where water for 
future development will come from. The commenter also states that there 
is a request from Cal Water to pipeline the Table A allocation and that 
information should be mentioned.  

 Regarding the commenter’s inquiry on the status of the Butte County’s 
Table A allocation, Cal Water has stated that they are committed to 
working with Butte County and conducting a study on the feasibility of 
transporting the County’s Table A allocation to serve Cal Water’s Chico 
area.  It is anticipated that this feasibility study will be initiated within the 
next year. (Personnel communication, Mike Pembroke, District Manager, 
California Water Services Company, December 17, 2010).  It should be 
noted that if the Table A allocation can be transported to the Chico area 
and used by Cal Water to meet the community’s water needs, that it 
would significantly reduce Cal Water’s reliance on groundwater resources 
to meet the service area’s needs.  

Water supply and the associated environmental effects are discussed in 
Section 4.12.4, Water Supply and Service, of the DEIR. As stated on pages 
4.12-34 and -35, water service in the Planning Area is provided by Cal 
Water’s Chico-Hamilton City District (Chico District), which serves the City 
of Chico, Hamilton City, and the surrounding areas in unincorporated 
Butte County. The sole source of water supply for the customers of the 
Chico District is groundwater extracted from subbasins of the Sacramento 
Valley Groundwater Basin, including the Vina Subbasin, the West Butte 
Subbasin, and the East Butte Subbasin. Although the Sacramento Valley 
Groundwater Basin is currently unadjudicated and no safe yield has been 
determined, historical data indicates that water level decreases in the 
groundwater basin are seasonal and that the groundwater basin typically 
recharges during the winter months. Therefore, although long-term 
historical data shows that well levels seasonally and annually fluctuate, 
there is no significant difference in the well levels over the long term (page 
4.12-35 of the DEIR).  

As discussed under Impact 4.12.4.1 of the DEIR, while it is estimated that 
an additional 16,376 dwelling units will be needed in the City of Chico by 
the year 2030 based primarily on the city’s historic 2 percent growth rate, 
which has been relatively stable over the last 40 years. This assumption is 
consistent with the Butte County Association of Government (BCAG) 
projections and Regional Housing Need Plan (RNHA) allocation, as well as 
the California Department of Finance (DOF) estimates. This growth would 
increase demand for water supply and thus require increased 
groundwater production. The growth rates that CalWater used for its 
water projections in its California Water Service Company 2007 Urban 
Water Management Plan, Chico-Hamilton District (2007 UWMP) are 
consistent with Chico’s anticipated 2 percent growth rate. The projected 
water service connections identified in the 2007 UWMP are based on an 
overall short-term (five-year) annual average growth rate of 2.49 percent 
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and an overall long-term (ten-year) annual average growth rate of 2.32 
percent. The Chico District’s five-year average growth pattern was 
combined with the ten-year average demand per service for each 
customer class to project the most probable demand values through the 
year 2030. Because the growth rates that CalWater used for its water 
projections in its UWMP are consistent with the General Plan’s expected 2 
percent annual growth through 2030, it is anticipated that water supplies 
would be adequate to serve the city.  

The DEIR also notes, on page 4.12-50, full buildout of the 2030 General Plan 
Land Use Diagram would result in an increase of 21,495 housing units and 
51,588 persons in the SOI, for a total of 62,933 housing units and a 
population of 151,039.  At build-out of the proposed General Plan Update, 
water supply would continue to be provided by Cal Water. The 2007 
UWMP identifies per capita water demand for residential uses in the Chico 
District as 186.5 gallons per day (gpd) per person. Applying those factors 
to the growth anticipated as a result of the proposed General Plan 
Update would equate to an increase in water demand of 9,621,162 
gallons per day (gpd) over baseline conditions (51,588 additional persons 
x 186.5 gpd per person). Additional water supply would be necessary to 
serve nonresidential customers as well; however, the exact number and 
specific type of nonresidential connections cannot be determined until 
specific development projects are proposed. Water projections beyond 
2030 are not currently available; however, it is possible that buildout of the 
General Plan Update would require additional groundwater beyond that 
discussed in the 2007 UWMP given that proposed General Plan Update 
growth capacity exceeds the city’s anticipated needs for year 2030. 

After discussing the environmental effects associated with increased 
groundwater production, secondary water supply opportunities, and Cal 
Water’s conservation policies and programs, the DEIR goes on to explain 
that both well level records and the historical climatic record show that 
water supply demand for Chico can be met by the existing supply and 
that policies in the proposed General Plan Update provide for continued 
regular evaluation of groundwater levels and availability in coordination 
with Cal Water and build-out of the proposed General Plan Update would 
preserve significant groundwater recharge areas and would result in 
increased water use efficiency. The DEIR concludes that this impact is 
considered less than significant. 

As stated throughout Section 4.12.4 of the DEIR, the Sacramento Valley 
Groundwater Basin is currently unadjudicated and no safe yield has been 
determined, extensive research and data strongly suggests that the sub-
basins underlying Chico are healthy and subject to seasonal declines that 
eventually rebound.  

For example, the Butte County Groundwater Inventory Analysis, 
conducted in 2005 as a cooperative study between the Butte County 
Water Resources and Conservation Department, the consultant to Butte 
County - Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc., and the Department of Water and 
Resources, Northern District, provides a detailed discussion of the 
groundwater resources and the distribution, depth, and yield of the 
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existing County wells at the subregional and local levels. The Inventory 
Analysis includes the California Water Service Sub-inventory Unit, which 
covers an area of about 15,400 acres in the greater Chico urban area 
and is split between the Vina and West Butte inventory units.  Long-term 
changes in groundwater levels in the California Water Service 
Subinventory Unit were determined through evaluation of 45 wells, for 
which groundwater level measurements date back to 1978. Using the 
1978 to 2000 data, hydrographs were developed and a trend line through 
the groundwater measurements was calculated. The slope of the trend 
line illustrates the average changes in groundwater levels per well over 
the 20-year period. The results of the groundwater level trend line analysis 
varied significantly from well to well. However, overall analysis indicates 
that groundwater levels in the California Water Service Sub-inventory Unit 
have declined an average of 12 feet between 1978 and 2000 with most 
of the decline occurring during the 1987-1994 drought. An analysis of the 
hydrograph data also indicates that groundwater levels in the wells have 
stabilized since recovery from the early 1990s drought (DWR, 2005, p. 3-37). 
According to the Inventory Analysis, although the long-term trend of 
groundwater levels shows a decline in the California Water Service Sub-
inventory Unit, it does not necessarily mean that groundwater levels will 
continue to decline into the future. In municipal service areas, it is typical 
for groundwater levels to experience an initial drop as the demand 
increases or drought conditions occur. After the initial decline, 
groundwater levels will commonly reach a new equilibrium with the 
existing production demand, thereby limiting further declines in 
groundwater levels. This is evidenced by the fact that while the basin 
declined an average of only 12 feet between 1978 and 2000, the City of 
Chico almost tripled in size during that same time period from a 
population of 26,000 persons in 1978 to 60,516 persons in 2000 (DOF, 
Report 84 E-4). The Inventory Analysis recommends continued monitoring 
and evaluation of the municipal production wells, along with increased 
monitoring of dedicated monitoring wells in the California Water Service 
Sub-inventory Unit, to help properly evaluate and manage future 
groundwater resources in the area. The proposed General Plan Update 
requires the City to comply with this recommendation via policies that 
require the City to support Cal Water’s periodic evaluation of 
groundwater availability using the Butte Basin Groundwater Model and 
their work to establish a water supply budget with specific measures to 
assure sustainable levels of groundwater (PPFS-5.1.1). This policy provides 
for continued regular evaluation of groundwater levels and availability.  

Therefore, while it is true that the overall groundwater level in the aquifer 
may be in decline at any one given point in time, or even over the course 
of several drought years, taking these “snapshots” in time does not 
necessarily provide an accurate picture of the overall health of the 
aquifer. On December 17, 2010, Cal Water confirmed to the City of Chico 
that water levels have declined but clarified that the aquifer “seems to 
rebound and recover” and that the declines are “reasonable” in light of 
rainfall in the area. According to Cal Water, the groundwater basin 
underlying Chico is “currently healthy” and is not in overdraft or a critically 
declining state. (Personnel communication, Mike Pembroke, District 
Manager, California Water Services Company, December 17, 2010).  
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It should also be noted that Cal Water is currently developing a 
conservation program intended to achieve a 20 percent reduction in per 
capita water use by year 2020 consistent with the Governor’s 20X2020 
Program as discussed on page 4.12-44 of the DEIR. Cal Water expects to 
double its annual conservation program expenditures in order to meet 20 
percent reduction in per capita use.  Recently adopted state policies 
requiring future reductions in per capita urban water use are providing 
much of the impetus for this effort. This primarily includes the passage of 
Senate Bill X7-7 in November 2009, which mandated a statewide 20 
percent reduction in per capita urban water use by 2020, but also recent 
decisions by the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) directing 
Class A and B water utilities to adopt conservation programs and rate 
structures designed to achieve reductions on per capita water use. 

For the Chico District, the 2015 and 2020 gallons per capita per day 
(gpcd) targets are set at 90 percent and 80 percent of baseline water 
use, respectively.  Baseline water use is the average water use for any 
continuous 10-year period ending between 2004 and 2010.  For the Chico 
District the 10-year base period of 1999-2008 was selected which yielded 
a baseline water use of 286 gpcd.  This baseline water use yields a 2015 
target of 257 gpcd and a 2020 target of 228 gpcd. Based on population 
projections, achieving the 2020 target gpcd of 228 would project to a 
2020 demand that is roughly flat when compared to current demand 
(Ken Jenkins, Conservation Director, California Water Service Company. 
December 29, 2010).  In other words, despite growth in population, Cal 
Water is expecting water demand to remain the same for the Chico area 
through the year 2020. 
 

Response 4-2: The commenter lists the significant and unavoidable environmental issues 
identified in the DEIR and notes that water is not included. The commenter 
states that there will be an impact on groundwater and that it could be 
significant with 40,000 new residents.  

 The commenter is referred to Response 4-1. 

Response 4-3: The commenter states that the analysis of impacts to water resources is 
completely missing. The commenter states that CEQA requires a 
cumulative impact analysis for the General Plan Update even though it’s 
programmatic and even though project-level analysis will be completed 
for the Special Planning Areas. The commenter states that the DEIR needs 
to have a cumulative analysis of water resources for the potential and 
probable build-out.  

 The discussion regarding Water Supply and Service is located in Section 
4.12.4 of the DEIR, on pages 4.12-34 through 4.12-56. Cumulative water 
supply impacts are analyzed under Impact 4.12.4.3 on pages 4.12-55 and 
4.12-56 of the DEIR.  

Response 4-4: The commenter states that citations to the data relied on are needed to 
back up conclusions in the DEIR, such as the conclusion that the 
groundwater is fine. The commenter requests that all information be 
referenced in the FEIR and easily accessible to the public.  
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The commenter is referred to Response 4-1. In addition to the references 
discussed in Response 4-1, the references cited in the DEIR water supply 
discussion are listed on pages 4.12-102 through 4.12-105 of the DEIR. These 
include the Butte County Department of Water and Resource 
Conservation website, the Butte County Department of Water and 
Resource Conservation’s Basin Management Objective, Butte County, 
Sub-Inventory Unit – Chico Urban Area, the California Department of 
Water Resources’ website and Integrated Water Management Plan, the 
California Urban Water Conservation Council’s website, the Cal Water 
Urban Water Management Plan, the Butte County Groundwater 
Management Plan, the Integrated Water Resources Plan, Butte County 
Department of Water and Resource Conservation, and personal 
communications with Cal Water staff.  

Response 4-5: The commenter states that she has heard from Cal Water that the water 
table is taxed and in a state of decline. As such, the commenter believes 
that everything she has heard from the director of Cal Water is contrary to 
what is in the DEIR.    

 The commenter is referred to Response 4-1. 

Response 4-6: The commenter states that there is good reason to cross-check reports 
with other sources and do a scientific analysis. The commenter also notes 
that the DEIR should consider when the reports were written. The 
commenter states that in 2005 the head of the Butte County Department 
of Water and Resource Conservation said wells in the Chico Urban Area 
showed decline of approximately 1 to 3 feet per year. 

 The commenter is referred to Response 4-1. 

Response 4-7: The commenter states that additional maps would be helpful, including 
maps of the toxic plumes. The commenter also requests references for the 
toxic flume information. 

 Table 4.9-1 of the DEIR includes descriptions of the general locations of 
toxic plumes in the city. As shown at the bottom of the table and in the 
References section on page 4.9-42, the source of the information is the 
California Department of Toxic Substances Control website.  

Response 4-8: The commenter states that recharge areas should be discussed; for 
example, the commenter states that the Foothill Inventory Unit and 
Mountain Inventory Unit are discussed but not shown on a map. The 
commenter asks if the units flow through the Special Planning Areas. 

Page 4.9-11 of the DEIR states that the low foothill area east of the city is 
the primary aquifer recharge area for Chico’s domestic groundwater.  
Further, since the General Plan Update was initially circulated in the 
March 2010, a new action has been added to the policy document that 
directs the City to work with local, state, and regional agencies to identify 
and map groundwater recharge areas within the Sphere of Influence.  
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As stated on page 4.9-10 of the DEIR, the Foothill and Mountain Inventory 
Units are water units created for the analysis of water supplies and 
groundwater conditions contained in the Butte County Water Inventory 
and Analysis, March 2001.  

Response 4-9: The commenter states that she does not understand the sentence in the 
fourth bullet on page 4.9-10.  

 The fourth bullet on page 4.9-10 indicates that during drought conditions, 
Butte County’s water supply demand can be met by increased 
groundwater pumping. The increased groundwater pumping would need 
to offset drought-related reductions in surface water supply.  

Response 4-10: The commenter states that page 4.9-39 talks about land use and growth 
contributing to cumulative water quality changes but that nothing 
regarding quantity is discussed.  

 The commenter is referred to Response 4-3. 

Response 4-11: The commenter states that the Chico Urban Area Nitrate Compliance 
Program should be part of the water analysis. The commenter states that 
large residential areas that are currently recharging groundwater via 
untreated wastewater will be exporting that water to the wastewater 
treatment plant. The commenter asks what the impact of that is.   

As stated on page 4.8-9 of the DEIR, the discharge from individual septic 
systems has been cited by the Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB) as a source of soil and groundwater nitrate contamination in 
the Planning Area. Methemoglobinemia (blue-baby syndrome), possible 
carcinogenic effects, and other health concerns are among the effects 
of excessive nitrate exposure, particularly in drinking water. Technical 
analysis conducted for the County’s Nitrate Compliance found that 
average residential densities of approximately four or more dwelling units 
per acre in certain parts of the Planning Area exceed the capacity of the 
soil and receiving waters to assimilate nitrogen. Given these health risks 
and the contamination of groundwater, it is considered undesirable for 
untreated septic system discharge to recharge groundwater.  

The shared City/County responsibility to transfer specific areas of the 
Chico community from septic systems to the City’s sewer system is 
directed by a State decree to address groundwater quality 
considerations.  The septic systems that will be decommissioned are not 
considered recharge areas for the aquifer that Cal Water relies upon to 
provide water for the Chico community.  The key recharge areas for the 
aquifer that Cal Water relies upon to meet its water demands are located 
in the foothills east of Chico. 

Response 4-12: The commenter states that the cumulative effect of providing adequate 
fire flows to the Special Planning Areas should be considered in the overall 
water analysis.  
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Impacts associated with adequate fire flow are analyzed under Impact 
4.12.1.2 on page 4.12-13 of the DEIR. As discussed in the DEIR, project level 
CEQA review of future improvements necessary for fire flows would 
identify and mitigate any significant environmental impacts, including 
cumulative impacts. 

Response 4-13: The commenter reads the earlier referenced fourth bullet on page 4.9-10 
and states that it does not make sense at all.  

 The commenter is referred to Response 4-9. 

Response 4-14: After being informed that water supply is discussed in Section 4.12 of the 
DEIR, the commenter states that she will study it further.  

 This comment is noted. 




